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Texas Lottery Commission (362)

APPROPRIATION ITEM TRANSFER SCHEDULE*
For Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2009

ITEM OF APPROPRIATION
Transfers - In Transfers - Out Net Transfers

A. Goal: (Operate Lottery)
         Strategies:
      A.1.1. 13005 Lottery Operations 2,856.75$             (377,660.29)$         (374,803.54)$         

A.1.2. 13012 Lottery Field Operations 134,117.00$         (32,813.23)$           101,303.77$          
A.1.3. 13006 Marketing and Promotion 64,254.44$           (848,492.84)$         (784,238.40)$         
A.1.4. 13008 Security 847,909.67$         (44,836.54)$           803,073.13$          
A.1.5. 13009 Central Administration 1,646,188.38$      (76,992.84)$           1,569,195.54$       
A.1.6. 13014 Lottery Operator Contract -$                      -$                       -$                       
A.1.7. 13015 Instant Ticket Production Contract 60,742.00$           (1,135,272.50)$      (1,074,530.50)$      
A.1.8. 13007 Mass Media Advertising Contracts -$                      -$                       -$                       
A.1.9. 13017 Drawing & Broadcast Contract -$                      (115,000.00)$         (115,000.00)$         

A.1.10. 13018 Market Research Contract -$                      (125,000.00)$         (125,000.00)$         
A.1.11. 13019 Retailer Bonus -$                      -$                       -$                       
A.1.12. 13016 Inst Tkt Vending Machine Contract -$                      -$                       -$                       

Total, Goal A: (Operate Lottery) 2,756,068.24$      (2,756,068.24)$      (0.00)$                    

B. Goal: (Enforce Bingo Laws)
         Strategies:
      B.1.1. 13004 Bingo Licensing 1,690.05$             (111,564.00)$         (109,873.95)$         
      B.1.2. 13010 Bingo Education and Development -$                      (3,755.30)$             (3,755.30)$             
      B.1.3. 13003 Bingo Law Compliance Field Oper 119,602.00$         (697.75)$                118,904.25$          

B.1.4. 13020 Bingo Prize Fee Collection & Acct -$                      (5,275.00)$             (5,275.00)$             
B.1.5. 13021 Bingo Prize Fee Allocations -$                      -$                       -$                       

Total, Goal B: (Enforce Bingo Laws) 121,292.05$         (121,292.05)$         0.00$                     

                 NET APPROPRIATION ITEM TRANSFERS 2,877,360.29$     (2,877,360.29)$     (0.00)$                   

* This schedule does not include Salary Increases, Benefit Replacement Pay Transfers or Capital Transfers.
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Unaudited 
Texas Lottery Commission· Agency 362 

HUB STRATEGIC PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2009 

(Source: Texas Government Code, Section 2161.124) 

Category 
Actual for 

FY 08* 
Actual for 

FY 09* 
Goal for 
FY 10** 

Heavy construction other than building contracts *** N/A N/A N/A 
Building construction, including general contractors 
and operative builders contracts *** 

N/A N/A N/A 

Special trade construction contracts 23.4% 23.1% 57.2% 
Professional services contracts 89.0% 91.8% 20.0% 
Other services contracts 26.3% 21.9% 33.0% 
Commodities contracts 34.7% 50.6% 12.6% 

* Actual = Percent spent with HUBs from HUB report. 
**Goal	 = Strategic Plan HUB goal. (The TLC is using the current HUB goals in 34 TAC §20.13, which are based on 

the original Texas Disparity Study, until such time that a new HUB rule based on the updated Disparity Study has 
been adopted by the Comptroller of Public Accounts,) 

***NOTE: The Texas Lottery Commission does not have strategies or programs related to construction. 
Therefore, the "Heavy Construction" and "Building Construction" categories are not applicable. 

Joyce Bertolacini, HUB Coordinator Gary Grief, Deputy Executive Director 
Printed Name Printed Name 

(512) 344-5293 (512) 344-5160 
Phone Number Phone Number 
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Unaudited

Texas Lottery Commission (362)

INDIRECT COST SCHEDULE
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2009

A. Payroll Related Costs 
FICA Employer Matching Contribution
Group Health Insurance 216,357.87    
Retirement 125,984.30    
Unemployment 154,363.70    
FICA Employee Share Paid by State -                 

Total Payroll Related Costs 496,705.87$     

Workers' Compensation -                 
Benefit Replacement Pay (BRP) 21,126.90$    

Total Workers' Compensation and BRP 21,126.90$       

B. Indirect Costs
Bond Debt Service Payments

TBPC -                 
TPFA 30,727.00      
Other (if applicable) -                 

Total Indirect Costs 30,727.00$       

C. Indirect Costs - Statewide Full Cost Allocation Plan
(based on FY 07 data)

Building Depreciation 12,251.00      
USAS Depreciation -                 

(301) Governor - Budget and Planning 36,544.00      
(304) Comptroller - Treasury Operations 223,394.00    
(306) Texas State Library and Archives Commission -                 
(306) ADJ Library -                 
(313) Dept. of Information Resources 9,654.00        
(303) TBPC - Purchasing 1,783.00        
(303) TBPC - P Card Rebate (1,136.00)       
(303) TBPC - Support Services 6,889.00        
(303) TBPC - Building & Property Services 24,962.00      
(303) TBPC - Facilities and Space Management 8,200.00        
(303) TBPC - Asbestos
(479) SORM 147.00           
(101) State Senate 18,328.00      
(102) House of Representatives 22,459.00      
(103) Legislative Council 17,351.00      
(104) Legislative Budget Board 115,962.00    
(105) Ref Library 17,194.00      
(116) Sunset Advisory Commission 18,840.00      

Total Indirect Costs -
Statewide Full Cost Allocation Plan 532,822.00$     

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS 1,081,381.77$  
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Unaudited 
 

Texas Lottery Commission (362) 
 

 
SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL/CONSULTING FEES AND LEGAL SERVICE FEES 
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2009 
 
 
 
Name Type of Service Rendered Amount 
Professional/Consulting Fees 
Barker & Herbert Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Other Professional Services  $   183,800.00 
Chandra Technologies Inc Computer Programming Services         48,960.00 
Davila Buschhorn & Associates, PC Financial and Accounting Services       539,081.25 
Eubank & Young Statistical Consulting, LLC Other Professional Services         78,950.00 
Grant Thornton LLP Other Professional Services       301,290.46 
IPSOS-Reid Corp. Other Professional Services       528,561.94 
M and S Works, Inc. Other Professional Services    1,527,455.40 
Maxwell Locke and Ritter, LLP Financial and Accounting Services         89,691.00 
Mir-Fox & Rodriguez P.C. Financial and Accounting Services       267,175.43 
National Human Resource Group Inc Computer Programming Services         51,319.00 
Paul Adams Productions Other Professional Services       114,900.00 
Solutions Training Group Educational/Training         10,800.00 
SunGard Availability Services Computer Programming Services       209,870.40 
SunGard Availability Services Other Professional Services         40,635.00
Texas Department of Public Safety Other Professional Services         46,526.00 
Texas Dept of Information Resources Consultant Services - Other    1,556,391.00 
Texas Dept. of Assistive/Rehabilitative Serv. Other Professional Services         24,750.00 
Texas Govlink Inc. Computer Programming Services         98,800.00 
The Delta Associates Educational/Training         12,400.00 
TLP Inc DBA Tracy Locke Other Professional Services         43,288.00 
University of Houston Other Professional Services         50,000.00 
UT Center for Social Work Other Professional Services         12,000.00 
Payments to Other Vendors - Under $10,000 Consultant Services - IR (Computer)         38,597.76 

Total Professional/Consulting Fees  $5,875,242.64 

Legal Service Fees 
Graves Dougherty Hearon & Moody Legal Services         64,190.00 
Meyertons Hood Kilvin Kowert & Goetzel PC Legal Services         63,054.06 

Total Legal Services Fees  $   127,244.06 

Total Professional/Consulting Fees and Legal Services Fees  $6,002,486.70 
 

4



U
na

ud
ite

d

Te
xa

s 
Lo

tte
ry

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 (3
62

)

SC
H

ED
U

LE
 O

F 
SP

A
C

E 
O

C
C

U
PI

ED
Fo

r t
he

 F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r E

nd
ed

 A
ug

us
t 3

1,
 2

00
9

Lo
ca

tio
n

A
dd

re
ss

Le
ss

or
Le

as
e 

   
N

um
be

r
Ty

pe

U
sa

bl
e 

Sq
ua

re
 F

ee
t 

/ U
ni

ts
FT

Es

C
os

t p
er

 
Sq

. F
t .

/ 
U

ni
ts

C
os

t p
er

 
M

on
th

A
ct

ua
l A

nn
ua

l 
C

os
t

St
at

e-
O

w
ne

d 
B

ui
ld

in
gs

:

El
 P

as
o

40
1 

E
. F

ra
nk

lin
, S

te
. 1

50
S

ta
te

 O
w

ne
d

O
ffi

ce
1,

73
0

S
q.

 F
t.

3
0.

00
0.

00
To

ta
l S

ta
te

 O
w

ne
d 

Sp
ac

e
1,

73
0

3

Fr
ee

 S
pa

ce
:

N
on

e

Le
as

ed
 S

pa
ce

:

A
bi

le
ne

20
9 

S
. D

an
vi

lle
, S

ui
te

 C
-1

03
LJ

 P
ro

pe
rty

30
4-

89
76

O
ffi

ce
50

0
S

q.
 F

t.
2

0.
63

78
31

8.
92

$3
,8

27
.0

4
A

m
ar

ill
o

71
20

 IH
-4

0 
W

es
t, 

S
ui

te
 1

10
A

m
ar

ill
o 

In
de

pe
nd

en
t S

ch
oo

l D
is

tri
ct

30
4-

09
61

2
O

ffi
ce

50
0

S
q.

 F
t.

2
0.

85
93

42
9.

63
$5

,1
55

.5
6

A
us

tin
 C

en
tr

al
 O

ffi
ce

61
1 

E
. 6

th
 S

t.
G

ra
nt

 B
ui

ld
in

gs
, A

us
tin

 L
.P

., 
D

B
A

 S
pi

re
 R

ea
lty

36
2-

97
56

-E
7A

O
ffi

ce
75

,5
78

S
q.

 F
t.

26
3

2.
52

75
19

1,
02

3.
00

$2
,2

92
,2

76
.0

0
A

us
tin

 W
ar

eh
ou

se
 &

 O
ffi

ce
 

Sp
ac

e
80

06
 C

am
er

on
 R

d.
, S

ui
te

 7
20

-A
S

ab
re

ha
l I

nt
er

na
tio

na
l, 

LT
D

36
2-

89
05

-E
7A

W
ar

eh
ou

se
12

,8
50

S
q.

 F
t.

2
1.

09
92

14
,1

24
.1

2
$1

69
,4

89
.4

4
O

ffi
ce

 
8,

75
0

S
q.

 F
t.

0
1.

09
92

9,
61

7.
88

$1
15

,4
14

.5
6

A
us

tin
 C

on
ve

nt
io

n 
C

en
te

r 
Pa

rk
in

g 
G

ar
ag

e
60

1 
E

. 5
th

 S
tre

et
C

ity
 o

f A
us

tin
36

2-
11

21
P

ar
ki

ng
14

5
S

pa
ce

s
0

12
0.

00
17

,4
00

.0
0

$2
08

,8
00

.0
0

B
ea

um
on

t
64

44
 C

on
co

rd
 R

oa
d

M
ad

el
in

e 
Li

nn
 W

al
ke

r
30

3-
6-

10
14

2
O

ffi
ce

1,
04

4
S

q.
 F

t.
2

1.
02

33
1,

06
8.

35
$1

2,
82

0.
20

C
or

pu
s 

C
hr

is
ti

46
39

 C
or

on
a,

 S
ui

te
 1

9
C

or
on

a 
B

us
in

es
s 

P
ar

k 
LL

C
36

2-
16

12
O

ffi
ce

1,
03

0
S

q.
 F

t.
2

0.
78

93
81

6.
38

$9
,7

96
.5

6
D

al
la

s
15

55
 W

. M
oc

ki
ng

bi
rd

 L
n.

, S
te

 2
03

O
ak

br
oo

k 
Lt

d.
36

2-
09

87
3

O
ffi

ce
3,

74
6

S
q.

 F
t.

9
1.

20
12

4,
49

9.
80

$5
3,

99
7.

60
Fo

rt
 W

or
th

40
40

 F
os

si
l C

re
ek

 B
lv

d,
 S

te
 1

02
P

er
ry

-T
ub

b 
H

ol
di

ng
s,

 L
LP

30
4-

09
99

6
O

ffi
ce

88
0

S
q.

 F
t.

3
1.

13
78

1,
00

1.
29

$1
2,

01
5.

48
H

ou
st

on
19

19
 N

. L
oo

p 
W

., 
S

ui
te

 1
00

W
ei

ng
ar

te
n 

R
ea

lty
 In

ve
st

or
s

30
4-

10
61

4
O

ffi
ce

2,
35

9
S

q.
 F

t.
11

1.
45

00
3,

42
0.

55
$4

1,
04

6.
60

H
ou

st
on

 P
ar

ki
ng

 G
ar

ag
e

19
19

 N
. L

oo
p 

W
., 

S
ui

te
 1

00
W

ei
ng

ar
te

n 
R

ea
lty

 In
ve

st
or

s
30

4-
10

61
4

P
ar

ki
ng

11
S

pa
ce

s
0

30
.0

0
33

0.
00

$3
,9

60
.0

0
La

re
do

12
02

 D
el

 M
ar

 B
lv

d.
, S

te
. 4

A
N

B
 R

es
ou

rc
es

-L
ar

ed
o,

 L
TD

30
4-

08
08

7
O

ffi
ce

70
4

S
q.

 F
t.

2
1.

12
58

79
2.

56
$9

,5
10

.7
2

Lu
bb

oc
k

62
02

 Io
la

 A
ve

nu
e,

 S
te

 9
00

A
A

lli
an

ce
 R

ea
lty

 S
er

vi
ce

s
30

3-
7-

10
36

0
O

ffi
ce

61
5

S
q.

 F
t.

2
0.

94
58

58
1.

69
$6

,9
80

.2
8

M
cA

lle
n

45
01

 W
es

t B
us

in
es

s 
83

, S
ui

te
 A

2
Jo

hn
 P

 T
om

ac
 a

nd
 V

az
m

a 
I T

om
ac

, T
ru

st
ee

s
32

4-
10

25
2-

E
11

D
O

ffi
ce

96
0

S
q.

 F
t.

2
1.

24
28

1,
19

3.
07

$1
4,

31
6.

84
O

de
ss

a
46

82
 E

. U
ni

ve
rs

ity
, S

te
. 1

00
A

m
er

ic
an

 H
er

ita
ge

 C
om

m
er

ci
al

 P
ro

pe
rti

es
, I

nc
.

30
3-

20
11

2
O

ffi
ce

1,
06

4
S

q.
 F

t.
4

0.
63

55
67

6.
15

$8
,1

13
.8

0
Sa

n 
A

nt
on

io
95

14
 C

on
so

le
 D

r, 
S

te
. 1

11
S

on
or

a 
P

ro
pe

rti
es

, L
td

.
30

3-
93

28
O

ffi
ce

2,
41

8
S

q.
 F

t.
9

0.
92

10
2,

22
7.

09
$2

6,
72

5.
08

Ty
le

r
38

00
 P

al
ux

y 
D

r.,
 S

te
. 3

30
G

en
ec

ov
 In

ve
st

m
en

t, 
Lt

d
30

4-
09

79
7

O
ffi

ce
50

0
S

q.
 F

t.
3

1.
02

90
51

4.
48

$6
,1

73
.7

6
Vi

ct
or

ia
26

01
 A

za
le

a,
 S

te
. 1

6
W

es
tla

ke
s 

M
al

l. 
Lt

d.
36

2-
07

36
5

O
ffi

ce
58

0
S

q.
 F

t.
2

0.
83

00
48

1.
40

$5
,7

76
.8

0
To

ta
l L

ea
se

 S
pa

ce
N

ot
e 

1
11

4,
07

8
32

0
$2

50
,5

16
.3

6
$3

,0
06

,1
96

.3
2

TO
TA

L 
A

LL
 S

PA
C

E
11

5,
80

8
32

3
$2

50
,5

16
.3

6
$3

,0
06

,1
96

.3
2

N
ot

e 
1:

 E
xc

lu
de

s 
pa

rk
in

g 
sp

ac
es

R
en

ta
l p

er
 M

on
th

Th
e 

ag
en

cy
's

 e
ffo

rt
s 

to
w

ar
ds

 a
ch

ie
vi

ng
 th

e 
ob

je
ct

iv
e 

pr
ov

id
ed

 b
y 

Se
ct

io
n 

21
65

.1
04

, G
ov

er
nm

en
t C

od
e,

 in
cl

ud
e 

ev
al

ua
tin

g 
al

l l
ea

se
s 

as
 

th
ey

 c
om

e 
up

 fo
r r

en
ew

al
 to

 e
ns

ur
e 

th
ey

 a
re

 b
ro

ug
ht

 in
to

 c
om

pl
ia

nc
e.

 

5



Unaudited 
 

Texas Lottery Commission (362) 
FY 2009 Agency Report of Recycled, Remanufactured and Environmentally Sensitive Purchases

Agency No. 362 Agency Name:Texas Lottery Commission 

Point of Contact: Debi Barbre  
Phone Number: 512-344-5232  
E-Mail Address: debra.barbre@lottery.state.tx.us  

E1, E2, or E3 Description Total Expenditures
Non-Delegated Delegated Total

Total E1 
Including 1st Choice 

Recycled $22,292.29 $30,444.04 $52,736.33

Total E2 
Including 1st Choice 

Remanufactured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total E3 
Including 1st Choice 

Environmentally Sensitive $0.00 $181,530.00 $181,530.00

Total of E1, E2 and E3 includes Recycled 1st Choice Targeted Totals $22,292.29 $211,974.04 $234,266.33

FY 2009 
1st Choice Targeted Commodities 

* Non-Delegated 

Expenditures % Spent 
on 1st Choice

Products 
100 * 

[A/(A+B)]

1st Choice
Products

(A) 

Virgin 
Counterpart

(B) 

Total 
 

(A+B) 

Motor Oil & Lubricants $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0%
Toilet Paper, Toilet Seat Covers & Paper Towels $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0%
Printing Paper, Copier Paper & Computer Paper $16,084.80 $230.80 $16,315.60 99%
Business Envelopes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0%
Plastic Trash Bags $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0%
Plastic Covered Binders $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0%
Recycling Containers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0%
Photocopiers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0%
Total 1st Choice Targeted Commodities $16,084.80 $230.80 $16,315.60 99%

  

Summary of Total Number of FY 2009 
Virgin Counterpart Justifications 

* Non-Delegated 

Total
Cost 

Total 
Quality 

Total 
Not 

Available 

Total
Other 

Motor Oil & Lubricants 0 0 0 0 
Toilet Paper, Toilet Seat Covers & Paper Towels 0 0 0 0 
Printing Paper, Copier Paper & Computer Paper 0 0 0 0 
Business Envelopes 0 0 0 0 
Plastic Trash Bags 0 0 0 0 
Plastic Covered Binders 0 0 0 0 
Recycling Containers 0 0 0 0 
Photocopiers 0 0 0 0 
Total Number(s) 0 0 0 0
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Unaudited

Texas Lottery Commission (362)

SCHEDULE OF AIRCRAFT OPERATION
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2009

Flight Start Date End Date
Flight 
Time Rate/Hr.

Flight 
Time Cost Co-Pilot Fee

Total 
Flight Cost

Not Applicable
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Unaudited

Texas Lottery Commission (362)

SCHEDULE OF VEHICLES PURCHASED
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2009

Make Model Purchase Price Type of Use Fuel Efficiency

Not Applicable
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Unaudited 
 

Texas Lottery Commission (362) 
 

 

 
SCHEDULE OF BONDED EMPLOYEES 
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2009 
 
 
 
LIST OF BONDED EMPLOYEES 
  
 None 
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